

Headquarters P.O. Box 3000 Johnstown Castle Estate County Wexford Ireland

WASTE LICENCE TECHNICAL AMENDMENT 25-2B

Licence Register Number:	25-2
Licensee:	Carlow County Council
Location of Facility:	Powerstown Landfill,
	Powerstown, Co. Carlow

Reasons for the Decision

The Environmental Protection Agency (the Agency) is satisfied, on the basis of the information available, that subject to compliance with the conditions of licence Reg. No. 25-2 granted on the 11^{th} April, 2005, as well as any amendments noted herein any emissions from the activity will comply with and not contravene any of the requirements of Section 40(4) of the Waste Management Acts 1996 to 2005.

Technical Amendment

In pursuance of the powers conferred on it by Section 42B(1)(c) of the Waste Management Acts 1996 to 2005, the Agency amends Licence Reg. No. 25-2, granted to Carlow County Council, County Offices, Athy Road, Carlow, for a facility at Powerstown Landfill, Powerstown, Co Carlow.

This technical amendment is limited to the following schedule of Licence Reg. No. 25-2:

Schedule A: Waste Acceptance has been replaced by the following:

Schedule A: Waste Acceptance

A.1 Waste Acceptance

Table A.1 Waste Categories and Quantities

Waste Type	Maximum (1 Annu	
Household (Residual)	31,000	Note 1
Commercial	7,000	
Treated Sewage Sludge	500	
Construction & Demolition	1,000	
Industrial Non-Hazardous Solids	500	
TOTAL	40,000	Note 2

Note 1: Including a maximum of 300 tonnes/annum of green waste from households for composting at the facility, unless agreed otherwise by the Agency.

Note2: The maximum annual tonnage of individual waste types listed in Table A.1 for disposal at the landfill (treated sewage sludge excepted) may be altered subject to agreement of the Agency provided that the total maximum tonnage deposited does not exceed 40,000 tonnes per annum.

Environmental Protection Agency WL25-2B Page 1 of 2

This technical amendment shall be cited as Amendment B to Waste Licence Register No. 25-2 dated 11th April, 2005 (shorthand: 25-2/B)

11

Sealed by the seal of the Agency on this the 14th day of December, 2005

1. 3.3

PRESENT when the seal of the Agency was affixed hereto:

Padraic Larkin,

Director/Authorised Person

Environmental Protection Agency WL25-2B Page 2 of 2

.